

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 23-0300

ASHLEY LYNN KOESTER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

EYERLY-BALL COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,
REBECCA PARKER, and MONICA VAN HORN,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
HON. SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE AND BRIEF AS TO
DEFENDANTS'/APPELLEES' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW**

Bruce H. Stoltze, Jr.
Stoltze Law Group, PLC
300 Walnut, Suite 260
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 989-8529
Facsimile: (515) 989-8530
E-mail: bruce.stoltze.jr@stoltze.law
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW 5

**ISSUE I—THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN WHEN IT
FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF HAD A CLAIM FOR A WRONGFUL
DISCHARGE PURSUANT TO A PUBLIC POLICY**..... 6

**A. The Court of Appeals Did not issue a decision in conflict with
Prior Appellate Precedent.** 6

**B. The Court of Appeals Has not incorrectly expanded the claim of
wrongful discharge in Iowa.** 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 632 N.W.2d 897 (Iowa 2001).....	9
<i>Bjorseth v. Iowa Newspaper Association</i> , 889 N.W.2d 700 (Table), 2016 WL 6902745 (IA Ct App 2016) (unreported).....	7, 10
<i>Bokhoven v. Klinker</i> , 474 N.W.2d 553, 557 (Iowa 1997).	9
<i>Morris v. Conagra Goods, Inc.</i> , 435 F.Supp2d 887 (U.S. Dist. Ct. N.D. Iowa 2005).....	10
<i>Myers v. Iowa Board of Regents</i> , 30 F.4th 705, 708 (8th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Raper v. State</i> , 688 N.W2d. 29 at 54 (Iowa 2004)	9
<i>Smuck v. National Management Corp.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 669 at 672-673 (Iowa Ct App. 1995).....	9
<i>Springer v. Weeks and Leo Co., Inc.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Tullis v. Merrill</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998)	7, 10
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647, 650 (Iowa 2023)	8
Rules	
Iowa Rule App. P. 61103(1)(b)	5
